Roberson/Rowley Foundation Honoring Bianca & Mykel

"Positive, outgoing & full of life."

"This senseless and unconscionable act of violence is unacceptable in a civilized society."

"Don't blame God for the evil and the hatred and the racism. Love conquers hate."



On June 28, 2017, 18-year old Bianca Nikol Roberson was driving home after a shopping trip with her mother and grandmother, and the unthinkable happened. Bianca was shot in the head, a random victim of road rage and racial intolerance. This recently graduated Bayard Rustin High School senior was dead, never to attend her much-anticipated Jacksonville University, major in psychology, nor play basketball ever again. This horrific assault made headlines around the world, shaking people to their core.

Sadly, death was not new to the family. Mykel James Rowley, Bianca's brother, died from muscular dystrophy-related heart disease on October 24, 2013 at age 22. A Bayard Rustin High School graduate, Mykel attended Indiana University of PA and worked with CR England Trucking Company driving tractortrailers, a life-long goal.

Bianca & Mykel's memorial foundation makes grants to charities that address root causes of violence, injustice and racial intolerance, and that promote safety, health and youth development.

Grant decisions are made throughout the year. Visit www.chescocf.org/grants to apply online.

YE	ES, I would like to honor Bianca & Mykel's legac	cy with a contribution of \$	•
NAME			
ADDRESS			
Enc	closed is my check made payable to: "Roberson/		
Charge my Visa/MC/AmEx #:		Exp. Date:/	Sec. Code:
Also coi	ntribute securely online at www.chescocf.org	Click on "CCCF Fund Listing" &	& search for Roberson.

Roberson/Rowley Foundation Honoring Bianca & Mykel

c/o CCCF, 28 West Market Street, West Chester, PA 19382

(610) 696-8211 (610) 696-8213 fax grants@chescocf.org www.chescocf.org

The Roberson/Rowley Foundation Honoring Bianca & Mykel is a charitable endowed fund of the Chester County Community Foundation. A copy of the official registration and financial information for the Chester County Community Foundation may be obtained by calling the PA Dept of State at 1-800-732-0999 (toll-free in PA.) Registration does not imply endorsement. EIN 23-2773822.